2016 ROUTINE BRIDGE INSPECTION REPORT



BRIDGE # 62539 CSAH 3 over Rice Creek

DISTRICT: Metro COUNTY: Ramsey

CITY/TOWNSHIP: Arden Hills

STATE: Minnesota

Date of Inspection: 11/08/2016 Equipment Used:

Owner: County Highway Agency

Inspected By: Bodelson, Dan

STATES STATES

Report Written By: Dan Bodelson Report Reviewed By: Nicklaus Fischer Final Report Date: 11/28/2016

Table of Contents

SECTION		PAG
COVER		1
SI&A		2
STRUCTURE INVENTORY		3
ROUTINE INSPECTION DATA		4
ELEMENTS		8
PICTURES		12
CHANNEL		15
SCOUR POA		17
MAINTENANCE		18
STRUCTURAL ASSESSMENT R	EPORT - ROUTINE	19

Minnesota Structure Inventory Report

Bridge ID: 62539 CSAH 3	over Rice Creek	Date: 11/28/2016
GENERAL	ROADWAY	INSPECTION
Agency Br. No.	Bridge Match ID (TIS) 0	Userkey 102
District Metro	Roadway O/U Key Route On Structure	Unofficial Structurally Deficient N
Maint. Area Crew	Route Sys 04 - CSAH Number 3	Unofficial Functionally Obsolete N
County 062 - Ramsey	Roadway Name or Description	Unofficial Sufficiency Rating 98.0
City Arden Hills	CSAH 3	Routine Inspection Date 11/08/2016
Township	Level of Service 1 - MAINLINE	Routine Inspection Frequency 24
Desc. Loc. 0.2 Mmi E of jct TH 35W	Roadway Type 2 - 2-way traffic	Inspector Name CO Bridge
Sect., Twp., Range 9 - 030N - 23W	Control Section (TH Only)	Status A - Open
Latitude Deg 45 Min 6 Sec 28.79	Reference Point 001+00.380	
Longitude Deg 93 Min 11 Sec 7.20		NBI CONDITION RATINGS
Custodian 02 - County Highway Agency	Detour Length 4.0 mi	Deck 7 - Good Condition Unsound Deck %
Owner 02 - County Highway Agency	Lanes On 2 Under 0	
BMU Agreement	ADT 7171 Year 2008	Superstructure8 - Very Good ConditionSubstructure8 - Very Good Condition
Year Built 2000	HCADT 0 ADTT 0 %	
MN Year Reconstructed	Functional Class 16 - Urban - Minor Arterial	Channel7 - Needs minor repairsCulvertN - Not Applicable
FHWA Year Reconstructed	RDWY DIMENSIONS	NBI APPRAISAL RATINGS
MN Temporary Status	If Divided NB-EB SB-WB	
Bridge Plan Location 3 - COUNTY	Roadway Width 56.00 ft. ft.	Structure Evaluation 8
Date Opened to Traffic	Vertical Clearance ft. ft.	Deck Geometry 9
On-Off System 1 - ON	Max. Vert. Clear. ft. ft.	Underclearances N
Legislative District 50B	Horizontal Clear. ft. ft.	Water Adequacy 8 - Bridge Above Approache
ABC Suitable	Lateral Clearance ft. ft.	Approach Alignment 8 - Equal to present desirable
STRUCTURE	Appr. Surface Width 56.0 ft.	SAFETY FEATURES
	Bridge Roadway Width 56.0 ft.	Bridge Railing 1 - MEETS STANDARDS
Service On 1 - Highway	Median Width On Bridge ft.	GR Transition 0 - SUBSTANDARD
Service Under 5 - Waterway	MISC. BRIDGE DATA	Appr. Guardrail 1 - MEETS STANDARDS
Main Span Type	Structure Flared 0 - No flare	GR Termini 1 - MEETS STANDARDS
5 - Prestress or Precast 01 - Beam Span		IN DEPTH INSP.
Main Span Detail	Parallel Structure N - No parallel structure	Y/N Freq Date
Appr. Span Type	Field Conn. ID	Frac. Critical N
	Abutment Foundation 1 - CONC	Underwater N
Appr. Span Detail	(Material/Type) 3 - FTG PILE	Pinned Asbly. N
Skew 0	Pier Foundation	Spec. Feat.
Culvert Type	(Material/Type)	WATERWAY
Barrel Length ft.	Historic Status 5 - Not eligible	Drainage Area (sq. mi.) 5.6
Cantilever ID		Waterway Opening 203 sq. ft.
NUMBER OF SPANS		Navigation Control 0 - No nav. control on waterw
MAIN: 1 APPR: 0 TOTAL: 1	Year Painted	Pier Protection
Main Span Length49.2ft.	Unsound Paint %	Nav. Clr. (ft.) Vert. ft. Horiz. ft
Structure Length 51.2 ft.	Painted Area sq. ft.	Nav. Vert. Lift Bridge Clear. (ft.)
Deck Width (Out-to-Out) 56.0 ft.	Primer Type	MN Scour Code L - STBL - LOW F Year 2002
Deck Material 1 - Concrete Cast-in-Place	Finish Type	CAPACITY RATINGS
Wear Surf Type 4 - Low Slump Concrete	BRIDGE SIGNS	Design Load 9 - HS 25 (OR GREATER)
Wear Surf Install Year 2000		Operating Rating 1 - LF (LF) HS 41.1
Wear Course/Fill Depth 0.16 ft.	Posted Load 0 - Not Required	Inventory Rating 1 - LF (LF) HS 25.0
Deck Membrane 0 - None	Traffic	Posting VEH: SEMI: DBL:
Deck Rebars 1 - Epoxy Coated Reinforcing	Horizontal 0 - Not Required	Rating Date 4/27/2000
Deck Rebars Install Year 2000	Vertical N - Not Applicable	Minnesota Permit Codes
Structure Area (Out-to-Out) 3692 sq. ft.		
Roadway Area (Curb-to-Curb) 2863 sq. ft.		A: N - N/A
		B: N - N/A
Sidewalk Width Lt 12.00 ft. Rt 0.00 ft.		
Sidewalk Width Lt 12.00 ft. Rt 0.00 ft. Curb Height Lt 0.00 ft. Rt 0.00 ft. Rail Type Lt 22 Rt 22		C: N - N/A

Minnesota Structure Inventory Report

Bridge ID: 62539 CSAH 3 over Rice Creek

Date: 11/08/2016

Bridge ID: 6253	S9 CSAH 3 60	ver Rice Creek	Date: 11/08/2016
	+ G E N E R A L +	+ R O A D W A Y +	+INSPECTION+
Agency Br. No.	Crew	Bridge Match ID (TIS) 0	Userkey 102
District	05 Maint. Area	Roadway O/U Key Route On Structure	Structurally Deficient N
County	062 - Ramsey	Route Sys 04 - CSAH Number 3	Functionally Obsolete N
City	Arden Hills	Roadway Name or Description	Sufficiency Rating 98.0
Township		CSAH 3	Routine Inspection Date 11/08/2016
Desc. Loc.	0.2 Mmi E of jct TH 35W	Level of Service 1 - MAINLINE	Routine Inspection Frequency 24
Sect., Twp., Range	9 - 030N - 23W	Roadway Type 2 - 2-way traffic	Inspector Name Bodelson, Dan
Latitude	45 • 6 ' 28.79 ''	Control Section (TH Only)	Status A - Open
Longitude	93 ° 11 ' 7.20 ''	Reference Point 001+00.380	+NBI CONDITION RATINGS+
Custodian	02 - County Highway Agency	Detour Length 4.0 mi.	
Owner	02 - County Highway Agency	Lanes ON 2 UNDER 0	Deck 7 Unsound Superstructure 9 Deck %
BMU Agreement		ADT 7171 YEAR 2008	Superstructure o
Year Built	2000	HCADT ADTT %	Substructure 8
MN Year Reconstru	ucted	Functional Class 16 - Urban - Minor Arterial	Channel 7
FHWA Year Recon	structed		Culvert N
MN Temporary Sta	itus	+ R D W Y D I M E N S I O N S +	+NBI APPRAISAL RATINGS+
Bridge Plan Locati	on 3 - COUNTY		
Date Opened to Tra	affic	If Divided NB-EB SB-WB	Structure Evaluation 8
On - Off Syste	em 1 - ON	Roadway Width 56.00 ft. ft.	Deck Geometry 9
Legislative District	t 50B	Vertical Clearance ft. ft.	Underclearances N
Potential ABC	2 - N/A	Max. Vert. Clear. ft. ft.	Waterway Adequacy 8
		Horizontal Clear. ft. ft.	Approach Alignment 8
+	STRUCTURE+	Lateral Clearance ft. ft.	+SAFETY FEATURES+
Service On	1 - Highway	Appr. Surface Width 56.0 ft.	FORTER PERIOREOT
Service Under	5 - Waterway	Bridge Roadway Width 56.0 ft.	Bridge Railing 1 - MEETS STANDARDS
Main Span Type	5 - Prestress or Precast	Median Width On Bridge ft.	GR Transition 0 - SUBSTANDARD
Main Span Design	01 - Beam Span		Appr. Guardrail 1 - MEETS STANDARDS
Main Span Detail		+MISC. BRIDGE DATA+	GR Termini 1 - MEETS STANDARDS
Appr. Span Type		Structure Flared 0 - No flare	+IN DEPTH INSP.+
Appr. Span Design	1	Parallel Structure N - No parallel structure	
Appr. Span Detail		Field Conn. ID	Y/N Freq Date
Skew	0	Abutment 1 - CONC Foundation	Frac. Critical N
Culvert Type		(Material/Type) 3 - FTG PILE	Underwater N
Barrel Length		Pier Foundation	Pinned Asbly. N
Cantilever ID		(Material/Type)	Spec. Feat.
			+ W A T E R W A Y +
N	umber of Spans	Historic Status 5 - Not eligible	
MAIN: 1 A	PPR: 0 TOTAL:		Drainage Area (sq. mi.) 5.6
Main Span Length	49.2 ft.	+ P A I N T +	Waterway Opening (sf.) 203
Structure Length	51.2 ft.		Navigation Control 0 - No nav. control on
Deck Width (Out-to	56.0 ft.	Year Painted	Pier Protection !
Deck Material	1 - Concrete Cast-in-Place	Unsound Paint %	Nav. Clr. (ft.) Vert. 0.0 Horiz. 0.0
Wear Surf Type	4 - Low Slump Concrete	Painted Area sq. ft.	Nav. Vert. Lift Bridge Clear. (ft.)
Wear Surf Install Y	'ear 2000	Primer Type	MN Scour Code L - STBL - Year 2002
Wear Course/Fill D	Depth 0.16 ft.	Finish Type	+CAPACITY RATINGS+
Deck Membrane	0 - None		
Deck Rebars	1 - Epoxy Coated Reinforcing	+BRIDGE SIGNS+	Design Load 9 - HS 25 (OR GREATER)
Deck Rebars Insta	Il Year 2000		Operating Rating 2 - HS TRUCK 41.1
Structure Area (Ou	it-to-Out) 3692 sq. ft.	Posted Load 0 - Not Required	Inventory Rating 2 - HS TRUCK 25.0
Roadway Area (Cu	rb-to-Curb) 2863 sq. ft.	Traffic	Posting VEH: SEMI: DBL:
Sidewalk Width	50A. Lt 12.00 ft. 50B. Rt 0.00 ft.	Horizontal 0 - Not Required	Rating Date 4/27/2000
Curb Height	Lt 0.00 ft. Rt 0.00 ft.	Vertical N - Not Applicable	Overweight Permit Codes
Rail Type	Lt 22 Rt 22		AN-N/A BN-N/A CN-N/A

MINNESOTA BRIDGE INSPECTION REPORT

11/28/2016

CSAH 3 OVER Rice Creek ROUTINE INSP. DATE: 11/08/2016 BRIDGE 62539 County: Ramsey Location: 0.2 Mmi E of jct TH 35W Length: 51.2 ft. City: Arden Hills Route: 04 - CSAH 3 Ref. Pt.: 001+00.380 Deck Width: 56.0 ft. Township: Control Section: Rdwy. Area/ Pct. Unsnd: 2863 sq. ft. / % Paint Area/ Pct. Unsnd: sq. ft. / % Section: 9 Township: 030N Range: 23W Maint. Area: Span Type: 5 - Prestressed Concrete 2 -Local Agency Bridge Nbr .: Culvert: N/A Stringer/Multi-beam or Girder List: Postings: NBI Deck: 7 Super: 8 Sub: 8 Chan: 7 Culv: N Open, Posted, Closed: A - Open MN Scour Code: L - STBL - LOW RISK Appraisal Ratings - Approach: Waterway: 8 8 **Unofficial Structurally Deficient** Ν Required Bridge Signs - Load Posting: 0 - Not Required Traffic: Unofficial Functionally Obsolete Ν Horizntal: 0 - Not Required Vertical: N - Not Applicable **Unofficial Sufficiency Rating** 98.0 ELEM QTY QTY QTY QTY QTY NBR ELEMENT NAME ENV REPORT TYPE INSP. DATE QUANTITY CS 1 CS 2 CS 3 CS 4 CS 5 Prestressed Concrete Girder 404 LF 404 0 0 0 N/A 109 2 Routine 11/08/2016 or Beam 404 LF 0 404 0 0 N/A Routine 11/07/2014 Notes: [2006-2014] Prestressed concrete girders have little deterioration present. Girders & metal diaphragms are aligned and in place. 37 0 0 215 Reinforced Concrete 2 Routine 11/08/2016 148 LF 111 N/A Abutment Routine 11/07/2014 148 LF 111 37 0 0 N/A Notes: [2014] Grafitti on east abutment, rust stains from top on west abutment - center. [2012-2014] Minor to moderate vertical cracking & discoloration present- 25% in condition state 2. 301 Poured Deck Joint Routine 11/08/2016 112 LF 0 0 112 N/A N/A 1 112 LF 0 0 11/07/2014 112 N/A N/A Routine Notes: [2010-2014] Silicon poured deck joints have failed. Recommend replacement. [2004-2008] Silicon poured deck joints have minor adhesion/cohesion failures present. Elastomeric (Expansion) 16 FA 16 0 0 N/A N/A 310 2 Routine 11/08/2016 Bearing Routine 11/07/2014 16 EA 16 0 0 N/A N/A Notes: [2002-2014] Shows little deterioration and positioned properly. 321 **Concrete Approach** 2 2 EA 0 0 2 0 N/A Routine 11/08/2016 Slab-Concrete Wearing Surface 0 2 Routine 11/07/2014 2 EA 0 0 N/A Notes: [2014] 10 1/2' undermine on SE corner @ abutment, 7' undermine on SW corner @ abutment. [2010-2014] E8S joint filler has failed at both ends- recommend replacement. There is some traffic impact on both approach slabs due to the settlement of material underneath. [2008-2012] There is some additional settlement underneath the south side of approach slabs.

[2012-2014] The west approach has 115 LF of moderate to major cracking across except for west bound shoulder.

[2012-2014] The east approach slab has 135 LF of moderate to major transverse cracking full width.

[2004-2006] R/conc approach slabs have been stabilized. Need to seal the cracks on the approach slabs.

[2002] MN/DOT had contractor mud jack the approach panels to fix the settlement problem underneath the approach slabs.

BRIDO	GE 62539 C	SAH 3 OVER	RICE C	геек			ROUT	INE INSP	. DATE:	11/08/20	16
ELEM NBR	ELEMEN	T NAME	ENV	REPORT TYPE	INSP. DATE	QUANTITY	QTY CS 1	QTY CS 2	QTY CS 3	QTY CS 4	QTY CS 5
331	Reinforced Con Railing	crete Bridge	2	Routine	11/08/2016	102 LF	0	102	0	0	N/A
	J.			Routine	11/07/2014	102 LF	0	102	0	0	N/A
		[2008-2014] 10 [2012-2014] Th	0% in cor ere are 1	crete railing has num ndition state 2. 0 moderate vertical c 5. Some rusting & sta	racks in south ra		rate vertica	al cracks in	north rail.		
333	Masonry, Other Combination Ma		2	Routine	11/08/2016	52 LF	0	52	0	N/A	N/A
		atonai i taini ig		Routine	11/07/2014	52 LF	0	52	0	N/A	N/A
		state #2. [2008-2014] Ra	ailing is lo	e are eight moderate cated north side of sid et rail with ornamenta	dewalk. There is						lition
358	Concrete Deck Smart Flag	Cracking	2	Routine	11/08/2016	1 EA	0	1	0	0	N/A
	emailting			Routine	11/07/2014	1 EA	0	1	0	0	N/A
				or, but numerous diag urface has minor tight		ne SE & SW co	rners with	numerous	moderate s	palls prese	ent.
359	Underside of Co Smart Flag	oncrete Deck	2	Routine	11/08/2016	1 EA	0	1	0	0	0
				Routine	11/07/2014	1 EA	0	1	0	0	0
		Between girder [2008-2014] Be East side of Ric Between girder	tween gii s #2 & #3 tween gii ce Creek- s #1& #2	ders #1 & #2 there is , girders #3 & #4 and ders #7 & #8 there a	l girders #4 & #5 re 4 - 4' transver here is a minor 4	there is a 4' tra se cracks w/effl l' diagonal or tra	nsverse ci orescence	rack w/efflo		e.	
377	Low Slump O/L		2	Routine	11/08/2016	3692 SF	0	3692	0	0	0
	Deck with Epox	y Rebar)		Routine	11/07/2014	3692 SF	0	3692	0	0	0
		2%.	-	re is minor, but nume s are developing.	rous cracking pr	esent mostly lo	cated at S	E & SW coi	ners. Distr	essed area	as are <
387	Reinforced Con	crete Wingwall	2	Routine	11/08/2016	4 EA	2	2	0	0	N/A
				Routine	11/07/2014	4 EA	2	2	0	0	N/A
		[2012-2014] So	me nume	s moderate spalls on erous moderate spalli n exists on the SW, N	ng exists on the	SE wingwall.			0		
964	Critical Finding	Smart Flag	2	Routine	11/08/2016	1 EA	1	0	N/A	N/A	N/A
				Routine	11/07/2014	1 EA	1	0	N/A	N/A	N/A
		Notes: DO NO	T DELET	E THIS CRITICAL FI	NDING SMART	FLAG.					

BRIDO	GE 62539 CS	AH 3 OVER	Rice C	reek			ROUT	INE INSP	. DATE:	11/08/20	16
ELEM NBR	ELEMENT	NAME	ENV	REPORT TYPE	INSP. DATE	QUANTITY	QTY CS 1	QTY CS 2	QTY CS 3	QTY CS 4	QTY CS 5
981	Signing		2	Routine	11/08/2016	1 EA	0	1	0	0	0
				Routine	11/07/2014	1 EA	0	1	0	0	0
		[2004-2012] H	orizontal c	O.K., moved to conc clearance sign at the l nce sign at the SW co	NW corner is nee						
982	Approach Guardr	ail	2	Routine	11/08/2016	1 EA	1	0	0	N/A	N/A
				Routine	11/07/2014	1 EA	1	0	0	N/A	N/A
		Notes: [2002-	2014] Gua	ardrails are in place a	nd functioning pr	operly.					
984	Deck & Approach	Drainage	2	Routine	11/08/2016	1 EA	0	0	1	N/A	N/A
				Routine	11/07/2014	1 EA	0	0	1	N/A	N/A
			ajor erosio	drainage system is fi on of slopes @ SW,S <.							
985	Slopes & Slope P	Protection	2	Routine	11/08/2016	1 EA	0	1	0	N/A	N/A
				Routine	11/07/2014	1 EA	0	1	0	N/A	N/A
		[2006-2014] G	routed rip d rip rap ha	or erosion of slopes a rap has settled 1" - 2 as settled 1/2" - 1" @	" @ abutments.						
986	Curb & Sidewalk		2	Routine	11/08/2016 11/07/2014	1 EA 1 EA	0 0	1 1	0 0	N/A N/A	N/A N/A
		[2002-2014] C	urb is sett	Routine re is some spalling or ling on the south side ninous @ NE corner.	n the sidewalk. at approach par	nels. There also	is settlem	ent of bitur	ninous bike	e path @ N	W corner
	General Notes:	[2014] Bridg [2012] Bridg [2010] Bridg [2008] Bridg [2003] Mn/D approach pa [2008] Ripra [10/6/2006] R [2006-2014] [2006-2014]	e safety in e safety in e safety in e safety in OT had a nels due to p was insta Bridge safe Fill is need Joints @ d	spection was comple spection was comple spection was comple spection was comple Contractor mud jack a o settlement. alled @ NW corner metry inspection was co ded at fence posts at end of approach pane voids under the curb	ted by Dan Bod ted by B. Wiema ted by B. Wiema ted by B. Paine, approach panels orth of the bike p mpleted by Bret SW & SE corner els need to be se	elson and Rand n and D. Bodels n 11/1/2010. B. Wieman & B . [2008] Could u vath. Wieman. rs of bridge. aled. There is c	y Bussiere son on 11/ . Essler 11 use additio	e on 11/07/: 15/2012. /03/2008. nal mud-ja	2014. cking unde	r south side	e
	58. Deck NBI:	Concrete ha	s minor cra	acking, scaling & lead	hing.						
36A. E	Brdg Railings NBI:	Vehicular rai	lings meet	t current standards.							
36B	. Transitions NBI:			bes not meet current bridge, not 1'-6 3/4"		Plate 5-297.606	6M				
36C. Ap	opr Guardrail NBI:	Approach gu	ardrail me	ets current standards	3.						
36	D. Appr Guardrail Terminal NBI:	Guardrail ter	minations	meet current standar	ds.						
59. Su	perstructure NBI:	Concrete ha	s minor de	eterioration.							
60. 3	Substructure NBI:	Concrete ha	s minor de	eterioration.							
	61. Channel NBI:	Channel has	no notabl	e aggregation or late	ral movement.						
	62. Culvert NBI:	Structure is r	not a culve	ert.							

ROUTINE INSP. DATE: 11/08/2016

ELEM NBR	ELEMENT NAME	ENV	REPORT TYPE	INSP. DATE	QUANTITY	QTY CS 1	QTY CS 2	QTY CS 3	QTY CS 4	QTY CS 5
					QOAT	001	002	000	00 4	

71. Waterway Adeq NBI: Greater than 3 feet of freeboard.

72. Appr Roadway No speed reduction required. Alignment NBI:

Inventory Notes:

Dan Bodelson

Inspector's Signature

Nicklaus Fischer

Reviewer's Signature

MINNESOTA BRIDGE INSPECTION REPORT

11/28/2016

Inspector: CO Bridge

County	r: Ramsey	Location: 0.2 Mmi	E of jct TH 35W	I	Length:		51.2 ft.		
City:	Arden Hills	Route: 04 - CSAH 3	B Ref. Pt.: 0	01+00.380	Deck Widt	th:	56.0 ft.		
Townsl	hip:	Control Section:			-		isnd: 2863		
Sectior	1 5				Paint Area		and: sq. ft	. / %	
Span T List:	Type: 5 - Prestressed Concrete 2 - Stringer/Multi-beam or Girder	Local Agency Brid	ge Nbr.:		Culvert: Postings:	N/A			
NBI De	eck: 7 Super: 8 Sub: 8 Ch	an: 7 Culv: N							
		Open, Pos	ted, Closed: A	- Open					
			Code: L - STBL	- LOW RISK					
••	sal Ratings - Approach: 8 Waterway		raffic:				cturally De		N
Require	ed Bridge Signs - Load Posting: 0 - Not R	•		Not Applicable			ctionally O		N
	Horizntal: 0 - Not R	equilea V	/ertical: N -	Not Applicable	Und	official Suf	ficiency Ra	ting	98.0
ELEM NBR	ELEMENT NAME	REPORT TYPE	INSP. DATE	QUANTITY	QTY CS 1	QTY CS 2	QTY CS 3	QTY CS 4	
12	Reinforced Concrete Deck	Routine	11/08/2016	3692 SF	3618	0	74	0	
		Migrated Values		3692 SF	3618	0	74	0	
	[2008-2016] Between girders #7 & #8 East side of Rice Creek- Between girders #1& #2, #2 3 and #3 Between girders #7 & #8 there are tw	& #4 there is a minor 4'	diagonal or tran		ith efflores	cence.			
	510 - Wearing Surfaces	Routine	11/08/2016	2863 SF	2806	0	57	0	
		Migrated Values		2863 SF	2806	0	57	0	
	Notes: Low Slump Overlay with Epox [2008-2016] There is minor, but nume [2001-2008] Minor cracks are develop	erous cracking present i	mostly located a	t SE & SW corr	ers. Distre	ssed areas	s are < 2%.		
109	Prestressed Concrete Open Girder/Beam	Routine	11/08/2016	404 LF	404	0	0	0	
		Migrated Values		404 LF	404	0	0	0	
	Notes: [2006-2016] Prestressed cond	crete girders have little	deterioration pre	sent. Girders &	metal diap	hragms ar	e aligned a	and in plac	ce.
215	Reinforced Concrete Abutment	Routine	11/08/2016	182 LF	137	45	0	0	
		Migrated Values		182 LF	137	45	0	0	
	Notes: [2016] Migrator added 40 LF [2014] Grafitti on east abutment, rust [2012-2016] Minor to moderate vertic	to abutment quantity to stains from top on west	abutment - cent	walls (CS1:20 er.	CS2:20 CS	3:0 CS4:0).		
	Wingwall notes: 8.5' wingwalls on all [2016] Numorous moderate spalls on [2012-2016] Some numerous modera [2012] Little deterioration exists on th	SW wing wall, moved t te spalling exists on the	o condition state SE wingwall.	# 2 with SE wi	ng wall.	wall.			
301	Pourable Joint Seal	Routine	11/08/2016	112 LF	0	0	0	112	
		Migrated Values		112 LF	0	0	0	112	
	Notes: [2010-2016] Silicon poured de [2004-2008] Silicon poured deck joint								
	Elastomeric Bearing	Routine	11/08/2016	16 EA	16	0	0	0	
310	Liastoment bearing								
310	Liasiomene bearing	Migrated Values		16 EA	16	0	0	0	

ELEM NBR	ELEMENT NAME	REPORT TYPE	INSP. DATE	QUANTITY	QTY CS 1	QTY CS 2	QTY CS 3	QTY CS 4
21	Reinforced Concrete Approach Slab	Routine	11/08/2016	2240 SF	0	0	2240	0
		Migrated Values		2240 SF	0	0	2240	0
	Notes: [2016] Migrator assumed an ap [2014-2016] 10 1/2' undermine on SE of [2010-2016] E8S joint filler has failed at settlement of material underneath. [2008-2016] There is some additional s [2012-2016] The west approach has 11 [2012-2016] The east approach slab has [2004-2006] R/conc approach slabs has [2002] MN/DOT had contractor mud jac	orner @ abutment, 7 t both ends- recomme ettlement underneath 5 LF of moderate to as 135 LF of moderate ve been stabilized. N	' undermine on \$ end replacement n the south side of major cracking a e to major transv eed to seal the c	SW corner @ ab . There is some of approach slat cross except for verse cracking fu racks on the ap	outment. traffic imp os. r west bou ull width. proach sla	act on both nd shoulde bs.	n approach r.	
30	Metal Bridge Railing	Routine	11/08/2016	52 LF	0	52	0	0
		Migrated Values		52 LF	0	52	0	0
	Notes: [2016] Migrator assumed concr [2012-2016] There are eight moderate [2008-2016] Railing is located north sid Concrete railing is parapet rail with orne	vertical cracks with ne of sidewalk. There	umerous modera	hipping & 100%		of paint.		
	515 - Steel Protective Coating	Routine	11/08/2016	104 SF	0	104	0	0
		Migrated Values		104 SF	0	104	0	0
	Notes: [2016] Migrator assumed CS1 a [2016] 52 LF x 2.0' high = 104 SF [2016] Railing has minor deterioration v		SF.					
31	Reinforced Concrete Bridge Railing	Routine	11/08/2016	154 LF	0	154	0	0
		Migrated Values		154 LF	0	154	0	0
	Concrete railing is type F. Some rusting [2016] Migrator assumed concrete/met [2012-2016] There are eight moderate [2008-2016] Railing is located north sid Concrete railing is parapet rail with orna	al combination type ravertical cracks with needs of sidewalk. There	ail. umerous modera				ition state a	#2.
00	Critical Deficiencies or Safety Hazards	Routine	11/08/2016	1 EA	1	0	0	0
		Migrated Values		1 EA	1	0	0	0
	Notes: NO CRITICAL FINDINGS OBS	•	E LAST INSPEC			-	-	-
0	Concrete Decks - Cracking & Sealing	Routine	11/08/2016	195 LF	0	195	0	0
		Migrated Values		195 LF	0	195	0	0
	Notes: [2016] There are 120 LF of uns 195 LF total of Minor unsealed crack's [2012-2014] Minor, but numerous diago [2002-2014] The deck surface has mino	onal cracks at the SE						e westbound lan
33	Concrete Shear Cracking	Routine	11/08/2016	1 EA	1	0	0	0
-	5	Migrated Values		1 EA	1	0	0	0
	Notes: Use this element to monitor the beams.	•	racking on concr	ete elements. P	ay particul	ar attentior	n to the pre	stressed concre
91	Other Bridge Signing	Routine	11/08/2016	1 EA	0	1	0	0
		Migrated Values		1 EA	0	1	0	0
	Notes: [2014-2016] Signing is O.K., mo [2004-2012] Horizontal clearance sign	oved to condition stat						

ELEM NBR	ELEM	IENT NAME	REPORT TYPE	INSP. DATE	QUANTITY	QTY CS 1	QTY CS 2	QTY CS 3	QTY CS 4
892	Slopes & Slope P	Protection	Routine Migrated Values	11/08/2016	1 EA 1 EA	0 0	0 0	1 1	0 0
	[2008-2016] Ma [2006-2016] Gi	Moderate erosion on th ajor erosion of slopes a routed rip rap has settle I rip rap has settled 1/2	ne NW corner behind th at the SW & SE corners ad 1" - 2" @ abutments	s. Moderate eros	ion at the NE co	orner. Fill i	s needed.		
893	Guardrail		Routine	11/08/2016	1 EA	0	1	0	0
	[2016] Posts ar	ail transitions does not re 6' spacing @ bridge, uardrails are in place a	not 1'-6 3/4" as per Sa	andard Plate 5-29	1 EA 97.606M - move	0 ed to cond	1 ition state 2	0	0
894	Deck & Approach	Drainage	Routine	11/08/2016	1 EA	0	1	0	0
			Migrated Values		1 EA	0	1	0	0
		2016] The drainage sys ajor erosion of slopes @ B's are OK.							
895	Sidewalk, Curb, 8	& Median	Routine	11/08/2016	1 EA	0	1	0	0
			Migrated Values		1 EA	0	1	0	0
	[2002-2016] Cu	2016] There is some sp urb is settling on the so f bituminous @ NE corr	uth side at approach pa		o is settlement o	of bituminc	ous bike pa	th @ NW c	orner and
900	Protected Specie	s	Routine	11/08/2016	1 EA	1	0	0	0
			Migrated Values		1 EA	1	0	0	0
	General Notes:	[2014] Bridge safety i [2012] Bridge safety i [2010] Bridge safety i [2008] Bridge safety i [2003] Mn/DOT had a approach panels due [2008] Riprap was ins [10/6/2006] Bridge sa [2006-2014] Fill is neu [2006-2014] Joints @	nspection was complet nspection was complet nspection was complet nspection was complet a Contractor mud jack a to settlement. stalled @ NW corner no fety inspection was con eded at fence posts at end of approach pane e voids under the curb	ed by Dan Bode ed by B. Wiema ed by B. Wiema ed by B. Paine, approach panels. orth of the bike p mpleted by Bret SW & SE corner is need to be se	elson and Rand n and D. Bodels n 11/1/2010. B. Wieman & B. . [2008] Could u ath. Wieman. 's of bridge. aled. There is d	y Bussiere son on 11/ . Essler 11 ise additio	e on 11/07/2 15/2012. 1/03/2008. nal mud-jac	2014. Sking unde	r south side
	58. Deck NBI:	Concrete has minor c				0 -			
36A. E	Brdg Railings NBI:	Vehicular railings me	et current standards.						
36B	3. Transitions NBI:		does not meet current s @ bridge, not 1'-6 3/4"		Plate 5-297.606	6M			
36C. Ap	opr Guardrail NBI:	Approach guardrail m	eets current standards						
36	D. Appr Guardrail Terminal NBI:	Guardrail termination	s meet current standar	ds.					
		Concrete has minor d	latariaration						
59. Sı	iperstructure MDI.								
		Concrete has minor d							
60.	Substructure NBI:		leterioration.	al movement.					
60.	Substructure NBI: 61. Channel NBI:	Concrete has minor c	leterioration. ble aggregation or later	al movement.					
60. :	Substructure NBI: 61. Channel NBI: 62. Culvert NBI:	Concrete has minor o	leterioration. ble aggregation or later rert.	al movement.					

ELEM NBR	ELEMENT NAME	REPORT TYPE	INSP. DATE	QUANTITY	QTY CS 1	QTY CS 2	QTY CS 3	QTY CS 4	

Inventory Notes:

Dan Bodelson

Inspector's Signature

Nicklaus Fischer

Reviewer's Signature

Pictures



Photo 1 -



Photo 2 -

Pictures



Photo 3 -



Photo 4 -

Pictures



Photo 5 -



Photo 6 -

Channel

				Bridge No.: 62539
			Chann	el
	ltem	Description	Condition	Comments
Channe	l Overall:	NBI Item 61	7	Channel has no notable aggregation or lateral movement.
		В	ank Protection	/Revetment
Upstrea	Item m Bank Protection	Description	Condition	Comments
-	ream Bank Protect			
Bridge I	Revetment:			
Minneso	ota Scour Code:	L - STBL - LOW RISK	<u> </u>	
			Underwater In	spection
Underw	ater Inspection By	Divers:		
No. of P	iers To Be Inspect	ed:		
			Naterway Char	acteristics
Referen	ce Point:	High Wat	ter Elev.:	Current Water Elev.:
Pile Tip	Elev.:	Low Wat		Current Streambed Elev.:
		Scour Ho	ble Elev.:	Current Scour Hole Elev.:
		Waterway Ins	spection: (Not a	applicable for culverts)
ltem No.	Yes, No, NA or Not Visible		Descrip	tion
1.		Is there a significant build-	up of debris?	
2.		Is there a change in the ho	orizontal alignment	of the handrail or structure members such as beams?
3.		Is there any indication of v	ertical movement c	f the superstructure?
4.		Is there shifting of the char banks parallel to the strear		rosion of the stream banks? Also are there cracks in the soil of the
5.		Is there a significant chang	ge in the alignment	of hte exterior bearings?
6.		Are there cracks or other s	igns of distress in t	the approach pavement?
7.		Is the water currently on th	e superstructure?	
8.		Are the slopes unstable?		
9.		Do scour measurements in	ndicate: (place a ch	eck by all that apply.)
		A. that the streamed	is two or more feet	t below the bottom of pier footings which are supported on piles?
		B. scour below the b	ottom of spread for	otings?
		C. scour below the b	ottom of high abutr	nent footings?
		D. that the streambe	d has scoured five	feet or more below the original streambed elevation at pier bents?

10.

Notes:

- Streambed sounding data is to be documented.

- Per Minnesota Bridge Inspection Manual Section 2.2.5, at bridges that require x-sections, take channel x-sections, along the upstream and/or downstream face of the bridge.

- If "Yes" is the answer to any items on the checklist, notify the Program Administrator for further instructions.

Comments:

Completed On By

Scour POA

Bridge No.: 62539

Scour POA

1. Is POA on File?

2. Date of most recent POA:

3. Here is a link to Minnesota's Bridge Scour website for other

- <u>http://www.dot.state.mn.us/bridge/hydraulics/scour.html</u>
- The Scour POA should be kept in the bridge file and/or uploaded to SIMS using the "Inspection Files" tab.

Implementation

Scour POAs are required to be implemented by FHWA.

1. Is this POA being implemented?

Maintenance

Element S	Source Code	Work Code	Description	P/R	Priority	Work Order #	Year Due	Last Viewed	Entered	Start Date	Completed	
-----------	-------------	-----------	-------------	-----	----------	--------------	----------	-------------	---------	------------	-----------	--

BRIDGE STRUCTURAL ASSESSMENT REPORT

PURPOSE:

This report is a structural assessment of the structure and its ability to carry loads based on conditions identified in the attached bridge inspection report. The assessment is only a cursory review intended to provide guidance as to the relative hazards for structural conditions and deficiencies identified. This report is mandatory for all fracture critical bridges and is completed by the Minnesota Bridge Office upon receipt of the 7 Day FC Report; however, it is an OPTIONAL tool for agencies to utilize at their discretion for all other inspection types.

BRIDGE NO.: 62539	BRIDGE OWNER: Count	y Highway Agency				
DATE INSPECTED: 11/08/2016	STRUCTURE TYPE: Pres					
FACILITY CARRIED: CSAH 3	tring FEATURES INTERSECTI	ger/Multi-beam or Girder ED: Rice Creek				
TYPE OF INSPECTION:✓ROUTINE□FRACTURE□PINNED ASS□SPECIAL:□DAMAGE:Check all that apply:□	CRITICAL					
Redundancy: Load Path Structural Internal	ConnectionImage: RiveteType:Image: BoltedImage: WeldeImage: Other:					
 Was a critical finding identified during this inspection or upon						
a) If selected " Yes " above, state briefly the finding(s):						
2. If a critical finding was identified, what is the	e current status?	 Pending Resolved N/A 				
a) Briefly state actions taken:						
3. Does the condition of any bridge component function? Examples of bridge components v include elements that are: frozen or immove misaligned, distorted or structurally deformed	with impaired function eable, out-of-plumb or	☐ Yes ☐ No				

deteriorated, cracked, broken, eroded or scoured.

a) If selected "**Yes**" above, state briefly the component(s) and condition(s):

4.	Does the overall condition of the bridge, or any of its components	Yes	🗌 No
	mentioned in Question 3, suggest the need for detailed structural		
	analysis and/or a revised load rating?		

- a) If selected "**Yes**", state the reason for this recommendation and indicate a proposed timeframe in accordance with State of Minnesota Rule 8810.9500 (Subpart 2):
- 5. Based on the structural assessment of these findings, recommendations include:

Repair/Maintenance	Monitoring Plan
Complex	Increased Inspection Frequency

Explain recommended actions:

6. Other comments:

Bridge Office Reviewer